going concern, IBC has preserved death of assets, particularly in capital-intensive 
sectors such as steel, energy, and roads.

KEY GROWTH 

INSIGHTS: 2025
PPP airports have grown significantly from 5 (five) in 2014 to 24 (twenty-four) in 2024 
and the Indian airport network has expanded from 74 (seventy-four) airports in 2014 
to 162  (one hundred sixty two) airports in 2025.

2

Governemnt of India to consider providing additional financial support to revive 
private participation in highway development under the Build Operate and Transfer 
development by extending VGF beyond the current 40% (forty per cent).

[...]

the sector has increased the requirement of new 
airports evidencing the unutilized potential and 
resources of India to emerge as a global leader in 
the aviation sector.

(c) International Cooperation and Bilateral Arrangements 

India has executed bilateral air services agreements 
with 116 (one hundred and sixteen) countries to 
facilitate operation of international flights between 
India and these countries and seeking global 
connectivity and support economic and tourism 
growth.

The USA – India Aviation Cooperation Program 
was established in 2007 as a PPP between the U.S.